Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited 04108157
In the Court case number
High Coun of Justice, Chancery Division 9851 ot 2008

[full name of court]

(0) Insert full nametsyand Y€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

addresstes)of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
administrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SEI 2RT

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

trom to
(b} Inscrt dates

(b) 6 March 2011 (b) 5 November 2011

Signed M AN (ﬂm

Jomnt Administrator

Dated | December 201t

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information n

the box opposite butif you do, it wall help Companes

House 10 vontact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The contact information that you give will be visible

to scarchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000

. _— e o= DX Number DX Exthange
u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
>
g tes House, Crown Way, Cardift, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduft
[
=1
-
— K
03/1 2/2011 10

COMPANIFS HOILISF




wiww pwe co uk

|
Lehman Brothers
(PTG) Limited -
In Admimistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 6 May 2011 to
5 November 2011

1 December 2011

o ‘
_i A1 05/12/2011 133

COMPANIES HOUSE




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account va

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the penod 6 May 2011 ta 5 November 2011# Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the sixth progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators™) of
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited (“LB PTG” or the
“Company”}

This report provides an update on the work that the
Admunstrators have undertaken and the progress
made stnce our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six monthsto 5
November 2011

Objectives of the Admunistration

The Admimstrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LB PTG's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if LB PTG were wound
up (without first being in Admumstration)

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

+ Realise all assets, imncluding cash and interest in
real estate on a managed basis,

e  Mitigate as far as possible and agree 1n
principle the claims of all creditors, and

e To continue to manage the investments in
subsidiaries to maximise returns to creditors

Outcome for creditors

LB PTG's most significant realisations are likely to
be recovenes from loans to its subsidianes. The
subsidiaries invested 1n commercial property and
due to uncertainties in that market, the level of
realisations remains uncertain. Therefore, the
outcome for creditors of LB PTG cannot be
determuned at this stage, although the
Administrators currently anticipate that a dividend
should be paid 1n the future.

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator
listed LB PTG as one of the Lehman compames
from which 1t was seeking a Financial Support
Direction (“FSD”) 1in relation to the Lehman
Brothers Penswon Scheme

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13

September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be issued against LB PTG.

As the FSD legal process has not yet been
completed, the Administrators are not certain at
this stage that LB PTG will not have a Liability
under an FSD,

Given the ongong uncertamntly regarding the ¥FSD
process, the timing of any 1nitial dividend to
creditors remains uncertain.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2013

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months

Signed

LY

DA Howell
Joint Admnstrator
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

AV Lomus, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA
Howell were appotnted as Joint Admunstrators of Lehman
Brothers (PTG) Limuted to manage s affairs, business and
property as agents utthout personal hability AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA Howell are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
prachitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

Joint Admirustrators’ progress report for the pernod & May 2011 to 5 November 2011( 3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

LB PTG was imtially funded by Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI") with the objective of
investing in real estate companies within the
Lehman Brothers group, principally Eldon Street
Holdings Limited and Thayer Properties Limited,
whtch owns the Burford group of compames.

On appointment, the three key categories of assets
owned by the Company were directly owned
interests 1in commercial real estate, intercompany
receivables (from the LB PTG group as well as the
wider Lehman Brothers group), and, investments
in subsidiary companies

Administrators’ actions to date

A further €918,000 has been realised 1n the period
in respect of a distribution from an Italian property
venture.

The three subsidianes in which LB PTG holds
shares are in formal 1nsolvency procedures and,
accordingly, no realisations are expected from these
shareholdings.

The level of receivables from intercompany debts
remains uncertain, Claims have been submitted 1n
debtor estates, however, no claims have yet been
formally admitted. The Administrators continue to
work with debtors to ensure that claims are fully
evidenced

The Administrators are continuing to momtor LB
PTG's investments 1n 1ts subsidianes Owing to the
formal insolvency of these subsidianes, the timing
and quantum of any realisations from them
remains uncertain

On 11 Cctober 2011, the Administrators entered
mnto a settlement agreement with LBHI, which will
become effective when LBHI's Plan of
Reorgamsation is approved by the court and itself
becomes effective. Pursuant to this agreement, LB
PTG has agreed LBHTI's creditor claim of ¢ £169m.
Furthermere, Lehman Commercial Paper Inc's
creditor position with LB PTG has been agreed at
¢ E6k

The Administrators have prepared tax and financial
accounts for submission to the relevant authonties
on the Lehman Group of companies LB PTG has
realised £250k 1n respect of a recharge of tax
function costs The tax function costs are a
reallocation of costs incurred by a centralised tax
team

Joint Administrators’ progress report far the pertod 6 May 2011 to 5 November 2011] 4



-

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Cotr t detenls for the Admuusti ation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 9851 of 2008

Futl vvame

Tradunyg nune

Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

Regiwtered number

04108157

Regstered addiess

Company directors

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Mr IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09) , Mr AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09), Mr D
Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), Mr JC Blakemore (05/11/08)

Company secretar i

Shar choldutgs held by the duectors and
secretar iy

Date of the Admunsti ation
appeunniinent

Admurnstrator s names and addresses

Appomter's name and address

Ms M Smith (resigned 25/01/10), Ms P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), Ms ESE
Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

None of the directors own shares in the Company

6 November 2008

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Obective betng pursued by the
Adnumstiatoi s

Drorston of the Admustrators’
1esponsibiltties

Achieving a better result for LB PTG's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if LB PTG were wound up (without first being in Admimstration)

The current joint admmmistrators of LB PTG are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA
Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch B1 1AB6, during the period for which the Admimistration 1s in force, any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Joint Admimstrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time being holding that office

Detuds of any extensions of the untial
period of appointment

The first and second extensions were granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2010 and 30 November 2011 respectively A third extension has
now been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November 2013

Proposed end of the Admnust aton

Estimated dwidend for unsecur ed
ceditors

Estirnated values of the prescribed part
and LB PTG's net prope: ty

The Administrators are not yet 1n a positton to determine the most hkely exat
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them

[t 1s too early to estimate the likely dovidend for unsecured creditors

There 15 no prescribed part as there 1s no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Admuusti ator s
witend to apply to cow ¢ under Section
176A(35) IA86

Not apphcable as there 1s no prescribed part

The law opean Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Counctl Regulation(EC)
No 1446/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Admirnistrators’ progress report tor the period 6 May 2011 to 5 November 2011| 5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff The
Admainistrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

In Section 6 we include an analysis of our time
costs tncurred for the period from 1 March 2011 to
31 October 2011 Time cost information for the
pertod 6 November 2008 to 28 February 2011 has
been provided previously.

To date, remuneration of £1,034,221 plus VAT has
been drawn
Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Admnistration to 5 November 2011 1s set out
overleaf

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2011 to 5 November 2011| 6



211102 1equianop 5 1 LLOZ ARy § porad ay) fo) Uodas ssa:601d Si0jensIWDY UKo

Z62'20E)  £+9'ERY

2HT'hg63 01 wapeanha sem puRy U YSED [R10) 1102 JoquIRAON S ¢ se1el o3ueyoxe uo paseq

(262'208)  £+9'c89

USEJ [EI0 ),

(e6L'20E)  £+0'c89

~ (buueeq jsara1w uou) DESH
saouereq ysen

(262 0ee 1)
- £8L'6P0"L

++8 698

626'tS

SEL'POE

ogL'0ot

UoIHSod 18N

000’816 YoLE
- YOL'E

000'816

H3S

(3ten3 (3) dgo
SIUDLIBACIN

uawAed

ooy
ssg)sue)) Avedwodenu)

swowhed 10y,

pred pya

aoueInNsy)

Bursiuanpe Loels

sebieys yueg

UoNRPDUNWDY SIOTRIISIUIWDY jLop
S1500 pateIdosse § safiem estodu]
$89) [BUOISSDJOIY

so9) refiar

suawiey

sidaroay elo)

148 969'L €6/ 20F £6£ 02t Lg'esg | 9e0 08
LI9'BEY'L  £64'20€ £6£°021 LL9'968'L | g9e0't+08
L8868l EBL20T £6E 021 2ig'e68 L 1 9£0't+08
(006 vaE 1) - (ge9'ssse) -
FOR'8P1L°L - 185'861°¢
£z21 < OP6'0ZE L 8221 =] ¥8L 069'1

- 119021 - - Ore'siL
os1'ze osL's

- El¥'t - £LF'L

£22'L S5 - €2l ] -

- oBt'62. - 1ZZPE0"L
PSLZIE ¥51'21E
gve'Le ove'Le
08¢ BY 097 BS

001006 1 8p/ /99'L 625262 00L'006't  BYL'SEGEZ £EZ2 962
- - vLO'ch - - BLL'SY
980'062 980'052
- ot - oc
- BbL199°1 - - BYL'SBS'E -
001'006°L - 66€ 0010061 - 668
H3s (3 un3 (3t aED ¥3s (3t un3 (3) 499
1102 feN G L10Z Joquanon §

IUNO0OY sjudwfing puv s3d1aday S uoddg

sidiazar | wa

pabiseynas 51500 UCRIUN XE 19N
Auedwod dnoif woy ueoq
SI9SSE Jo apeg

1stu} uo pRY S1assy

sidiaoay

|




2 |110Z 1eqwanop ¢ o1 1102 Aew 9 pouad syy Joj todas ssasfioid sio1enswwpy uor

1402 A | Uiy Swiaogs B [ SSPRITU BU ‘DIALRI0 §1 AOKKTE I (900M3) UCTEIIRN SHVI0IE VRG] o6t ole WEIS Hoddng [ 81e100sSy
10 SaHuALOD SIOID3I9 8L WOR PIUTEIN0 USS 194 RSB A0 an1sinba) ) S8 Samby A0 ) W1 PRIINRI U 1A J0U SR STERIN ST paydde
Bunag 1 9SERIUl APUDITERY %G B S3TE1 110 0fiRY ) 10 MBR3I BTLAR S 4T SISU0DISIOUREMadt UIM s It podal AGINIENS AU S U S0Pl (12N OfE SIRIDOSSY JOILDS
By O PASKHOR BQ |IW SOTE) HEAU) O] SIUMUDUGWE [RUBIBW ALy UDTPASTURLDY SUJ 10 POUSK BU) KO (SOSERIIN 1503 Areuorieyw [EruLe Fn> 01 SR o6e 1oBeuny
10f) Bst Agepouad ATW JTT SI000DRSTOWRTEBMAN ] WAY SOTRITSUILDY WIOr 3l AQ pASN S31B) Sre0s a1 Suuy FPuorstaxixd (18 Ul UoUNLIoD W 509
oce [T 2 sebruew OUes
O 00 7RI WNUAYEW Sl O UFEIIDN UE aal mous SomBy Bu) 1amoy A/ 0D SOTR) rouyl S9wpe LoD sou) b 4 5:2] oL ooang
B PINOYS  SIN0Y 0 Jeauny [ews v ofieyd SHUNBWDS Op SUDISURG PUR | WA ¥ SE UONS JT) SIS000DaSHOSBmaitld LM swawpmedap 151ersads. 095 008 1Buped
UOITRILSILILINE SAJL U DN 3 xew JT e
3q A7w1 oL gENS 10 SapR SNOUBA Ot X0 ST No-aABUD SU) TE ITETERE SU015q SDUNY USUM DuE S2 Died 6 o LTI N L epris)
Bussie S193Pw o) BUpUATE 1 I1S 8L PUB SIOTRIISUNUDY U1 A udal Auadosd awi oyl 01 9oy 4g DAYY LSS ST UCTRIRUNURY SIOTRIISUIDY RUj 1seinads sSeuisng so18) o shiBlD WwaunD
92T 10
e 1D BIF SJUSAWBSINGSH eI Ty
- {20000z 4an0) e rad d1g 10 (350002 ¢ dn) e 1ad dzg Jo wnwiew e |2 pobieyo s1 abeow
BuiAdoD WG puUe SICPRa2 J0j 10eys ed de je pafireya s1 BuiAdodaioud
&}
ep o) 51500 $1 swawasmgsp Jo) bubueys sof Aosod SUCIEISIUALRY UIOF 8yl
82 €98 992 B85 cole JPL:yelt S1LS £06 LY 12l 0OLe v v 25 9s1 61 EL:D [Lyl=T}
+5 v92 vv's L5t 628 [: 34 e St 24L'S 991 009 a0 sobreusey 1T
99 ey 561 S8 60t oL £8 08L'eE 516 69L'EL ove 96.'9 (WA LvApuexel
6 BLY 965 ¢l £ o2 o9¢ £l rog v ¥ vi 064 0z 088 9 a8 Buwued pue Absens
8E ¥E2 1pLZt B1G zie's 2 |8y vl 1] €0 - - Gunsoda) pue Aowges
20 2o s} gl - - o015t 15 TYR'C LB 000'L 02 uonESIEal 19S5y
08 €52 geS'E ool ven 6€ gL'l £S5 962 8o - funseen pue Bunmodoy
3 SM 3 SH 3 SH 3 SH 3 s
arey AunoH |es 1ebeuny
\ 55

abesany [jests] N uoddng ¢ a1e: YL00ssY IOU9g ; 13Beumy 1onag 1012211G # 1AuMed VIO O UCNBDYISSELD

IT0T 42Q019(0 IE 0] TTOG YIIDA I
portad 3Y1 L0f $1S09 UL} SLOIDLSIUNUPY JULOL 9 UONIIS




Surnimary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March 2011 to
31 October 2011

Accounting and treasury - £2,538

e  Preparation of receipts and payments vouchers;
»  Reconciliation of bank aceounts; and

e Monitonng flow of funds into the bank accounts.

Asset Realisations - £6,352
¢ Review of book debts receivable, and
e Lodge claims and provide evidence for book debts

Statutory and reporting - £12,141

Preparing and circulating the fifth six monthly Admimstrators’ progress report;
Review time cost data for accuracy and completeness,

Prepared detailed fee summanes,

Performed fee analysis for Admnistrators’ update,

Undertaking six monthly case review; and

Maintaining case records and database

Strategy and planning - £12,596

Reviewed financial information,

Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff,
Worked on options surrounding loan portfohio;

Regular meetings regarding the status of assets, and

Review of strategy, to ensure strategy 1s continuaily in line with proposals

Tax and VAT- £55,195

Tax planning for group companies,

s Prepanng and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale of tax losses, and

+ Reviewing historic tax computations to locate losses that could be utilised by group compantes, and
¢ Tax and VAT 1ssues

LBL recharges — £9,4.44
¢  This 15 an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.

Jornt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2011t to 5 November 2011410




